

FILED
Jan 26, 2012
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 30236-9-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ELUTERIO MORFIN-CAMACHO

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR FRANKLIN COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Craig Matheson

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 280-1207
Fax (509) 299-2701
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

E. ARGUMENT..... 8

Issue 1: Whether the court erred by failing to enter findings of fact and conclusions of law addressing the essential elements of the crimes, especially the mens rea elements..... 8

Issue 2: Whether the information charging Mr. Morfin-Camacho with “failure to stop and identify at the scene” was legally deficient..... 13

Issue 3: Whether there is insufficient evidence to support Mr. Morfin-Camacho’s convictions for failure to stop, taking a motor vehicle without permission and malicious mischief..... 20

A. Failure to Stop/Hit and Run – property..... 21

B. Taking a Motor Vehicle Without Permission..... 22

C. Malicious Mischief..... 24

Issue 4: Whether defense counsel was ineffective for failing to raise the defense of duress..... 28

F. CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

State v. Aho, 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999).....28

State v. Alvarez, 128 Wn.2d 1, 904 P.2d 754 (1995).....9

State v. Banks, 149 Wn.2d 38, 65 P.3d 1198 (2003).....9, 10, 12

State v. Brown, 169 Wn.2d 195, 234 P.3d 212 (2010).....15

State v. Frost, 160 Wn.2d 765, 161 P.3d 361 (2007).....29, 30

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....20

State v. Head, 136 Wn.2d 619, 964 P.2d 1187 (1998).....9, 10

State v. Hendrickson, 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....28

State v. Leach, 113 Wn.2d 679, 782 P.2d 552 (1989).....14

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....29

State v. Myers, 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997).....20

State v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....20

Washington Courts of Appeals

City of Bellevue v. Kinsman, 34 Wn. App. 786, 664 P.2d 1253 (1983)...26

State v. Borrero, 97 Wn. App. 101, 982 P.2d 1187 (1999).....14

State v. Gallegos, 73 Wn. App. 644, 871 P.2d 621 (1994).....31, 32

State v. Heffner, 126 Wn. App. 803, 110 P.3d 219 (2005).....9, 10, 12

State v. Johnson, 23 Wn. App. 605, 596 P.2d 1047 (1979).....25

State v. Ratliff, 46 Wn. App. 325, 730 P.2d 716 (1986).....25, 27

<i>State v. Romero</i> , 113 Wn. App. 779, 54 P.3d 1255 (2002).....	20
<i>State v. Sutherland</i> , 104 Wn. App. 122, 15 P.3d 1051 (2001).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 42 Wn. App. 242, 711 P.2d 353 (1985).....	30, 31
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 141 Wn. App. 597, 171 P.3d 501 (2007).....	20

Federal Authorities

<i>County Court of Ulster Co. v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140, 99 S.Ct. 2213, 60 L.Ed.2d 777 (1979).....	25
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	29
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	14

Washington Constitution, Statutes & Court Rules

CrR 2.1(a)(1).....	14
CrR 6.1(d).....	9, 10, 13
RCW 9A.04.110.....	24, 27
RCW 9A.08.010.....	23, 24
RCW 9A.16.060(1).....	29
RCW 9A.48.080(1)(a).....	24
RCW 9A.56.075.....	22
RCW 13.50.050.....	28
RCW 46.52.010(1).....	16-18, 21
RCW 46.52.010(2).....	13, 17-19, 21, 22

RCW 46.52.020.....	16-18, 21
RCW 46.52.030(1).....	18, 22
Wash. Cont. Art. I, §22.....	14

Secondary Authority – Washington Practice Series

WPIC 2.13.....	25
WPIC 18.02.....	31
WPIC 97.02.....	16
WPIC 97.04.....	16
WPIC 97.06.....	16
WPIC 97.07.....	17, 18
WPIC 97.09.....	21
